

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY BOARD WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Awarding Bid for Electronics Recycling Collection - One Day Events

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2021, the County Executive's Office opened one (1) bid, to provide electronics recycling collection, one-day events, and

WHEREAS, the Resource Recovery & Energy Division has recommended, and the Executive Committee concurs, that the bid for electronics recycling collection, one-day events be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, A-Team Recyclers LLC, Shorewood, IL, for the approximate cost of \$45,000 per recycle event, for six events, for contract period March 1, 2021 through and including February 28, 2022, and

WHEREAS, sufficient appropriations are budgeted in the Resource, Recovery and Energy Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Will County Board hereby awards the contract for electronics recycling collection, one-day events to the lowest responsible bidder of A-Team Recyclers LLC, Shorewood, IL for the approximate cost of \$45,000 per recycle event, for six events, for contract period March 1, 2021 through and including February 28, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to take such action as necessary to implement the bid award set forth herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Preamble of this Resolution is hereby adopted as if fully set herein. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval as provided by law.

Adopted by the Will County Board this 18th day of February, 2021.

AYES: Newquist, Ogalla, Koch, Moustis, Mitchell, Tyson, Harris, Traynere, Fritz, Mueller, Gould, VanDuyne, Balich, Fricilone, Brooks Jr., Winfrey, Parker, Ventura, Coleman, Marcum, Berkowicz, Cowan, Pretzel, Weigel, Freeman, Kraulidis,

Result: Approved - [Unanimous]

23 day of February 2021. Approved this

Lauren Stalev Ferry Will County Clerk

Jennifer Bertino-Tarrant Will County Executive

21.10

FROM THE DESK OF KEVIN LYNN

PURCHASING DIRECTOR

BID HISTORY

ITEM: 2021-5 ELECTRONICS RECYCLING COLLECTION – ONE-DAY EVENTS

DEPARTMENT: LAND USE, RESOURCE RECOVERY & ENERGY DIVISION

BID LETTING: DECEMBER 18, 2020

PUBLISHED NOTICE: HERALD NEWS, JOLIET, DECEMBER 21, 2020

BID OPENING: JANUARY 13, 2021, 10:10 A.M.

LOCATION: WILL COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 302 N. CHICAGO ST. JOLIET, IL. 60432

BIDDING RESULTS:

NUMBER RELEASED: 6 & INTERNET

BIDDER:

NUMBER RETURNED: TOTAL

A-TEAM RECYCLERS, LLC, SHOREWOOD, IL

(EST) \$45,000/1 YR/6 EVENTS

1

RECOMMONDATION FROM MARTA KEANE, LAND USE, RECYCLING PROGRAM SPECIALIST, RESOURCE RECOVERY & ENERGY DIVISION, IS TO AWARD TO RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, A-TEAM RECYCLERS, LLC, SHOREWOOD, IL, FOR A ONE-YEAR CONTRACT, WITH AN APPROXIMATE ONE-YEAR COST OF \$45,000.00 FOR SIX EVENTS, FOR THE CONTRACT PERIOD MARCH 1, 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2022.

Attachment: 2021-5 Award Docs (21-52 : Awarding Bid for Electronics Recycling)

BID TABULATION FORM

DEPARTMENT: 2021-5 RESIDENTIAL ELECTRONICS RECYCLING

DUE: 01-13-21, 10:00 AM OPENED: 01-13-21, 10:10 AM

BIDDER	BID DEPOSIT PRIME	TOTAL PRICE
Atean Recyclers. 52 LLC	BID DEP 4500.00 Prime Cont Y N Forms Signed Y N References V N Addenda (1) N	45.000.00 - 6 evento - 7500.00 per sunt
	BID DEP Prime Cont Y N Forms Signed Y N References Y N Addenda (1) Y N	
	BID DEP Prime Cont Y N Forms Signed Y N References Y N Addenda (1) Y N	
	BID DEP Prime Cont Y N Forms Signed Y N References Y N Addenda (1) Y N	
	BID DEP Prime Cont Y N Forms Signed Y N References Y N Addenda (1) Y N	

ALSO PRESENT: Nancy Rusttiger, Marta Keane, Dean Olm.

Missey

WILL COUNTY LAND USE DEPARTMENT RESOURCE RECOVERY & ENERGY DIVISION

58 E. Clinton Street, Suite 100 Joliet, Illinois 60432\$815-727-8834\$

MEMORANDUM

Date: January 13, 2021

То:	County Board Executive Committee
Through: Copy: From:	David DuBois, Land Use Director Kevin Lynn Purchasing Director Dean Olson, Resource Recovery & Energy Director Marta Keane, Recycling Program Specialist
Subject:	Electronic Recycling Collection Service for One-Day Event Bid Award

Summary

Staff recommends acceptance A-Team's bid to provide service at One-Day Electronic Collection Events. The estimated one-year total price for service at six events is \$44,000, several of which are expected to have 1,000 participants. This vendor will unload materials from vehicles, sort the materials on-site, pack materials into the semi-trailers supplied by Dynamic, the manufacturer funded vendor selected through the State Clearinghouse process that is assigned to Will County for the 2021 calendar year to perform the actual electronic recycling.

History

Over the course of 2017, Will County utilized A-Team Recyclers for Saturday One-Day Electronic Collection Events very successfully. The firm is professional, courteous and efficient. They are also located within Will County which has made their response time excellent. Residents continue to utilize Saturday collection events in addition to the Turn-Key collection sites and the permanent site in Lockport due to the inherent convenience of weekend hours.

Contract Cost Fixed Fee Breakdown

7 Hour Event is \$7,5005 Hour Event is \$7,0003 Hour Event is \$6,500One Spring Electronic Event will be reimbursed by the operator of the Prairie View Landfill.

Bidders

The bid was e-mailed to multiple vendors. It was placed on the purchasing internet site – <u>www.willcountyillinois.com</u> and on <u>www.demandstar.com</u>. One contractor submitted a bid. A-Team Recyclers

Shorewood, IL 60404

Evaluation/Recommendation

Several criteria were used to evaluate the qualifications and reliability of potential contractors, including, but not limited to: length of time the contractor has been in business, compliance with regulations, experience with similar clients, references, demonstrated understanding of the bid documents, conformity with specifications, inclusion of mandatory forms (proof of insurance, etc), proximity to the sites, and price.

Staff recommends contracting with A-Team Recyclers for Electronic Recycling Service at all One-Day Collection Events.